1Scientific RepoRts | 6:27940 | DOI: 10.1038/srep27940
Multimodal Correlative Preclinical
Whole Body Imaging and
Segmentation
Ayelet Akselrod-Ballin1, Hagit Dafni2, Yoseph Addadi3, Inbal Biton2, Reut Avni1, Yafit Brenner1
& Michal Neeman1
Segmentation of anatomical structures and particularly abdominal organs is a fundamental problem

adapted to a variety of segmentation scenarios and could have a large impact on this field.
References
1. Kiessling, F. & Pichler, B. J. Small Animal Imaging: Basics and Practical Guide, (Springer 2011).
2. Segars, W. P., Tsui, B. M. W., Frey, E. C., Johnson, G. A. & Berr, S. S. DEVELOPMENT of a 4D digital mouse phantom for molecular
imaging research. Mol Imag Biol 6(3), 149–159 (2004).
3. Johnson, G. A. et al. MORPHOLOGIC phenotyping with magnetic resonance microscopy: the visible mouse. Radiology 222(3),
789–793 (2002).
4. Dogdas, B., Stout, D., Chatziioannou, A. & Leahy, R. M. DIGIMOUSE: A 3D Whole Body Mouse Atlas from CT and Cryosection
Data. Phys Med Biol. 52 (3), 577–87, doi: 10.1088/0031-9155/52/3/003 (2007).
5. Khmelinskii, A. et al. ARTICULATED Whole-Body Atlases for Small Animal Image Analysis: Construction and Applications.
Molecular Imaging and Biology 13 (5), 898–910, doi: 10.1007/s11307-010-0386-x (2010).
6. Chaudhari, A. J., Joshi, A. A., Darvas, F. & Leahy, R. M. A method for atlas-based volumetric registration with surface constraints for
optical bioluminescence tomography in small animal imaging. Proc. SPIE, Medical Imaging: Physics of Medical Imaging, doi:
10.1117/12.710197 (2007).
7. Joshi, A. A. et al. POSTURE matching and elastic registration of a mouse atlas to surface topography range data. Proc IEEE Intl Symp
Biomedical Imaging 366–369, doi: 10.1109/ISBI.2009.5193060 (2009).
8. Joshi, A. A. et al. DIGIWARP: a method for deformable mouse atlas warping to surface topographic data. Phys Med Biol. 55(20),
6197–6214, doi: 10.1088/0031-9155/55/20/011 (2010).
9. Xiao, D.et al. A non rigid registration method for mouse whole body skeleton registration. In Proceedings of SPIE, doi:
10.1117/12.844067 (2010).
10. Baiker, M. et al. Atlas-based whole-body segmentation of mice from low-contrast Micro-CT data. Medical Image Analysis. 14(6),
723–737, doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.media.2010.04.008 (2010).
11. Baiker, M. et al. ORGAN approximation in μ CT data with low soft tissue contrast using an articulated whole-body atlas. Proc IEEE
Intl Symp Biomedical Imaging 1267–1270, doi: 10.1109/ISBI.2008.4541234 (2008).
12. Bookstein, F. L. PRINCIPAL warps: Thin-plate splines and the decomposition of deformations. IEEE Trans. Pattern Analysis and
Machine Intelligence 11 (6), 567–585, doi: 10.1109/34.24792 (1989).
13. Dzyubachyk, O. et al. INTERACTIVE local super-resolution reconstruction of whole-body MRI mouse data: a pilot study with
applications to bone and kidney metastases. PLos One 9(9), doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0108730 (2014).
14. Wang, H., Stout, D. B. & Chatziioannou, A. F. ESTIMATION of mouse organ locations through registration of a statistical mouse
atlas with micro-CT images. IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging 31(1), 88–102, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2011.2165294 (2012).
15. Wang, H., Stout, D. B. & Chatziioannou, A. F. A method of 2D/3D registration of a statistical mouse atlas with a planar X-ray
projection and an optical photo. Medical Image Analysis 17(4), 401–416, doi: 10.1016/j.media.2013.02.009 (2013).
16. Zöllei, L., Shenton, M., Wells, W. & Pohl, K. THE Impact of Atlas Formation Methods on Atlas-Guided Brain Segmentation”.
Workshop on Statistical Registration: Medical Image Computing and Computer Assisted Intervention 39–46 (2007).
17. Park, H., Bland, P. H. & Mayer, C. R. Construction of an abdominal probabilistic atlas and its application in segmentation. IEEE
Trans. Medical Imaging 22(4), 483–392, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2003.809139 (2003).
18. Veksler, O., Boykov, Y. & Mehrani, P. Superpixels and Supervoxels in an Energy Optimization Framework. Proc. European Conf.
Computer Vision, doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-15555-0_16 (2010).
Articles Our System Baiker et al.9 Khemlinski et al.5 Joshi et al.7 Wang et al.15 Xiao et al.9
#mice 20 15 3 1 14 13
Upper limbs 0.83 ±  0.12
Ribs 0.83 ±  0.11
Sternum central 0.92 ±  0.08
Lower limbs 0.88 ±  0.09
Skeleton 0.69 0.41 ±  0.06 0.17 **MAD
Table 2. Summary of the results obtained for skeleton structures (Dice over entire set). Equivalent
quantitative results were not available from other studies. * * Both tables reported results in terms of Dice except
for Xiao et al.9 reporting results in terms of the mean absolute distance (MAD) error.
Figure 8. Examples of 3D skeleton segmentation results. Showing upper limbs (green), ribs (blue), sternum
central (orange) and lower limbs (magenta). (a) Automatic segmentation (b). Manual segmentation.
1 2Scientific RepoRts | 6:27940 | DOI: 10.1038/srep27940
19. Comaniciu, D. & Meer, P. MEAN Shift: A Robust Approach toward Feature Space Analysis. IEEE Trans. Pattern Analysis and
Machine Intelligence 24(5), 603–619, doi: 10.1109/34.1000236 (2002).
20. Felzenszwalb, P. F. & Huttenlocher, D. P. Efficient graph based image segmentation. Int’l J. Computer Vision 59(2), 167–181, doi:
10.1023/B:VISI.0000022288.19776.77 (2004).
21. Achanta, R. et al. SLIC Superpixels Compared to state-of-the-art Methods. IEEE Trans on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence
34(11), doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2012.120 (2012).
22. Levinshtein, A. et al. TURBOPIXELS: Fast Superpixels Using Geometric Flows. IEEE Trans. Pattern Analysis and Machine
Intelligence 31(12), 2290–2297, doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2009.96 (2009).
23. Vincent, L. & Soille, P. WATERSHEDS in digital spaces: an efficient algorithm based on immersion simulations. IEEE Trans. PAMI
13(6), 583–598 doi: 10.1109/34.87344 (1991).
24. Meyer, F. Topographic distance and watershed lines. Signal Process. 38, 113–125, doi: 10.1016/0165-1684(94)90060-4 (1994).
25. Ren, X. & Malik, J. LEARNING a classification model for segmentation. ICCV 1, 10–17, doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2003.1238308 (2003).
26. Shi, J. & Malik, J., NORMALIZED cuts and image segmentation. IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence
22(8), 888–905, doi: 10.1109/34.868688 (2000).
27. Sharon, E., Galun, M., Sharon, D., Basri, R. & Brandt, A. HIERARCHY and adaptively in segmenting visual scenes. Nature
442(7104), 810–813, doi: 10.1038/nature04977 (2006).
28. Brandt A., McCormick S. & Ruge J. editors. ALGEBRAIC multigrid (AMG) for automatic multigrid solution with application to
geodetic computations. Lecture Notes in Computer Science. Inst. for Computational Studies, POB 1852, Fort Collins, Colorado
(1982).
29. Alpert, S., Galun, M., Basri, R. & Brandt, A. IMAGE Segmentation by Probabilistic Bottom-Up Aggregation and Cue Integration.
Computer vision and pattern recognition, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2007.383017 (2007).
30. Corso, J. et al. EFFICIENT Multilevel Brain Tumor Segmentation with Integrated Bayesian Model Classification. IEEE Transactions
on Medical Imaging 27(5), 629–640, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2007.912817 (2008).
31. Pham, D. L., Xu, C. & Prince, J. L. A Survey of Current Methods in Medical Image Segmentation”. In Annual Review of Biomedical
Engineering 2, 315–338, doi: 10.1146/annurev.bioeng.2.1.315 (2000).
32. Sonka M. & Fitzpatrick J. M. Eds. Handbook of Medical Imaging, Medical Image Processing and Analysis, vol. 2, SPIE Press (2000).
33. Criminisi, A., Shotton, J. & Konukoglu, E. DECISION Forests: A Unified Framework for Classification, Regression, Density
Estimation, Manifold Learning and Semi-Supervised Learning. Computer Graphics and Vision 7, Nos 2–3, 81–227 doi:
10.1561/0600000035 (2011).
34. Zijdenbos, A. P., Forghani, R. & Evans, A. C. AUTOMATIC pipeline analysis of 3D MRI data for clinical trials: application to MS.
IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging 21(10), 1280–1291 (2002).
35. Vapnik, V. The Nature of Statistical Learning Theory. Springer-Verlag, New York, USA (1995).
36. Boiman, O., Shechtman, E. & Irani, M. IN defense of nearest-neighbor based image classification. Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2008.4587598 (2008).
37. Andoni, A. & Indyk, P. NEAR-optimal hashing algorithms for approximate nearest neighbor in high dimensions. Communications
of the ACM 117–122, doi: 10.1109/FOCS.2006.49 (2008).
38. Zhang, H., Berg, A. C., Maire, M. & Malik, J. SVM-kNN: DISCIRMINATIVE nearest neighbor classification for visual category
recognition. Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2006.301 (2006).
39. Thorpe, S., Fize, D. & Marlot, C. SPEED of processing in the human visual system. Nature 381, 520–522, doi: 10.1038/381520a0
(1996).
40. Akselrod-Ballin, A. et al. Integrated Segmentation and Classification Approach Applied to Multiple Sclerosis Analysis 56(10),
2461–2469. IEEE Trans. on Biomedical Engineering, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2006.55 (2008).